The Honorable Joe L. Barton Chairman, Subcommittee on Energy and Power Committee on Commerce United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Mr. Chairman:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is amending its regulations containing the list of approved spent fuel storage cask designs to indicate that Amendment No. 1 has been issued to Certificate of Compliance (CoC) No. 1004. CoC No. 1004 is modified to: (1) change the name of the person who submitted the Safety Analysis Report (SAR) (i.e., name of the certificate holder) to "Transnuclear West, Inc."; (2) change the title of the SAR to "Final Safety Analysis Report for the Standardized NUHOMS Horizontal Modular Storage System for Irradiated Nuclear Fuel"; (3) change the expiration date for this certificate to "January 23, 2015"; and (4) add a new line of text stating the applicability of Amendment No. 1. This cask design, when used in accordance with the conditions specified in the CoC and NRC regulations, will meet the requirements of 10 CFR Part 72; thus, adequate protection of public health and safety is ensured.

Sincerely,

Dennis K. Rathbun, Director Office of Congressional Affairs

Enclosure: Federal Register Notice

cc: Representative Rick Boucher

The Honorable Joe L. Barton Chairman, Subcommittee on Energy and Power Committee on Commerce United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Mr. Chairman:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is amending its regulations containing the list of approved spent fuel storage cask designs to indicate that Amendment No. 1 has been issued to Certificate of Compliance (CoC) No. 1004. CoC No. 1004 is modified to: (1) change the name of the person who submitted the Safety Analysis Report (SAR) (i.e., name of the certificate holder) to "Transnuclear West, Inc."; (2) change the title of the SAR to "Final Safety Analysis Report for the Standardized NUHOMS Horizontal Modular Storage System for Irradiated Nuclear Fuel"; (3) change the expiration date for this certificate to "January 23, 2015"; and (4) add a new line of text stating the applicability of Amendment No. 1. This cask design, when used in accordance with the conditions specified in the CoC and NRC regulations, will meet the requirements of 10 CFR Part 72; thus, adequate protection of public health and safety is ensured.

Sincerely,

Dennis K. Rathbun, Director Office of Congressional Affairs

Enclosure: Federal Register Notice

cc: Representative Rick Boucher

Identical Letter sent to The Honorable James M. Inhofe <u>DISTRIBUTION</u>:

RGordon r/f IMNS Central File NMSS r/f Central Files

Mendiola ADAMS ACCESSION PACKAGE No. ML003683686

"C" = copy without attachment/enclosure, "B" = copy with attachment/enclosure, "N" = No copy (O:\TUREL\SPNTFUEL\TN-West NUHOMS\FINAL\CONGLTR.WPD)

Edited by E. Kraus 12/2/99 *SEE PREVIOUS CONCURRENCE

OFFICE:	RGB/IMNS		RGB/IMNS		Editor		D/IMNS/NMSS	
---------	----------	--	----------	--	--------	--	-------------	--

NAME:	STurel: rg*	CHaney*			EKraus*	DCool*			
DATE:	2/17/00	3/2/00			12 /2/99	3/2/00			
OFFICE:	D/NMSS*		D/OCA						
NAME:	WKane		DKRathbun						
DATE:	3/7/00		/	/00					
OFFICIAL RECORD COPY									

The Honorable James N. Inhofe, Chairman Subcommittee on Clean Air, Wetlands, Private Property and Nuclear Safety Committee on Environment and Public Works United States Senate Washington, DC 20510

Dear Mr. Chairman:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is amending its regulations containing the list of approved spent fuel storage cask designs to indicate that Amendment No. 1 has been issued to Certificate of Compliance (CoC) No. 1004. CoC No. 1004 is modified to: (1) change the name of the person who submitted the Safety Analysis Report (SAR) (i.e., name of the certificate holder) to "Transnuclear West, Inc."; (2) change the title of the SAR to "Final Safety Analysis Report for the Standardized NUHOMS Horizontal Modular Storage System for Irradiated Nuclear Fuel"; (3) change the expiration date for this certificate to "January 23, 2015"; and (4) add a new line of text stating the applicability of Amendment No. 1. This cask design, when used in accordance with the conditions specified in the CoC and NRC regulations, will meet the requirements of 10 CFR Part 72; thus, adequate protection of public health and safety is ensured.

Sincerely,

Dennis K. Rathbun, Director Office of Congressional Affairs

Enclosure: Federal Register Notice

cc: Senator Bob Graham